APPLE INC. nog e

RECENT

PRICE 12703 RATIO 13 7(333':23 %gé

RELATIVE

DIVD

071w

-

PIERATIO

TIMELINESS 2. Reised 418/14
SAFETY

TECHNICAL 5 Lowered 6126115
BETA .90 (1.00 = Market)

High:
Low:

5.0 |
15

30.6 | 46.7| 61.0| 100.7
112 272 | 444 584

10.8
4.5

13.3| 29.0| 286
72| 11.7| 113

2 Lowered 7/3/15 LEGE|

2018-20 PROJECTIONS

High 205
Low 150

NDS
—— 11.0 x "Cash Flow" p sh
«++ Relative Price Strength
2f0r1 split  2/05
7-for-1 split  6/14
Options: Yes
haded area indicates recession

119.8 | 134.5
70.5 | 104.6

82.2

e Target Price Range

2018 | 2019 2020
400

320

200

Ann’l Total

160

Return
14%

Price  Gain

pe |- 120

E+60%g

+20% 7%

pao” 100

to Buy
Options
to Sell

Insider Decisions

nLls
80

60

A SO
000
100
152

Noo Z
roo o
roo o
roOO X
woo >

40

to Buy
to Sell

Institutional Decision

1 1
Hld's(000)357102435198713487313

E
0
1
1
S

3Q2014
906
1089

4Q2014
1027
102

1Q2015
1021
196

Percent
shares
traded

90

% TOT. RETURN 5/15

THIS VL ARITH.*
STOCK INDEX

60

1yr. 466 8.7

30

3yr. 680 728

i

g;_

S5yr. 2779 101.1

T st

1999

2000 | 2001 | 2002 | 2003

2004

N

2005 010 [2011

A1 ..m
il
2012

2013 [2014 | 2015 [ 2016 | ©VALUELINEPUB.LLC|18-20

1.36
A1
.09

1.70
15
12

1.09
.00
a.02

114
.05
02

121
04
01

151
08
.05

3.93
62
56

5.22
85
17

10.17
2.35
2.16

16.64
4.26
3.95

23.81
6.85
6.31

.38

2.38
25
21

40.60
10.60
9.00
1.98

43.95
11.50
9.70
2.18

58.00
16.35
13.75

4.00

21.15
6.96
5.66
1.63

31.16
8.09
6.45
181

Sales per sh A

“Cash Flow" per sh
Earnings per sh B
Div'ds Decl'd per sh F

01
.66

03
82

03
81

.05
80

.02
86

03
93

65
11.78

31
745

18
3.38

12
2.38

1.26
17.98

04
128

18
4.42

A1
1.67

2.25
36.60

175
23.05

1.85
25.20

1.30
19.63

1.63
19.02

Cap’l Spending per sh
Book Value per sh E

4502.4

4699.5 | 4912.9 | 50254 | 5134.2

5480.2

5845.1 | 5986.8 | 6106.3 | 6218.3 | 6298.6 | 6411.8 | 6504.9 | 6574.5

6294.5 | 5866.2 | 5700.0 [5600.00 |Common Shs Outst'g © |5000.00

173
.99

308
2.00

NMF
NMF

NMF
NMF

38.0
2.01

26.3
1.40

30.4
183

19.2
1.28

152
97

124
.78

120
.76
5%

26.2
140

29.1
157

13.0
.80
2.2%

12.3
69
2.3%

13.0
69
2.2%

Avg Ann’l PJE Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann’l Div'd Yield

Bold fig
Value|
estim

res are
Line
ates

LT Debt $40072 mill.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 3/28/15
Total Debt $43871 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $15000 mill.
LT Interest $2000 mill.

(24% of Cap’l)

Leases, Uncapitalized Annual rentals $662 mill.

No Defined Benefit Pension Plan
Pfd Stock None

Common Stock 5,761,030,000 shs.
as of 4/10/15

Market Cap: $732 billion (Large Cap)

24006
19.7%

32479
20.8%

36537
22.9%

65225
29.8%

108249
32.9%

156508
37.4%

13931
13.1%

19315
13.9%

231500
33.5%

246000
33.5%

290000
35.0%

170910
32.6%

182795
33.1%

Sales ($mill) A
Operating Margin

1814.0
25922

3277.0
41733

179.0
1254.0

225.0
1989.0

317.0
3496.0

4730
4834.0

703.0
5704.0

1027.0
14013

13000
68800

6757.0
37037

7946.0
39510

9000
51300

10000
54300

Depreciation ($mill) P
Net Profit ($mill)

24.2%
23.9%

25.2%
26.7%

30.2%
14.6%

29.9%
14.9%

28.6%
15.6%

24.4%
21.5%

30.9%
9.0%

29.4%
10.3%

26.0%
23.7%

26.0%
22.2%

26.0%
22.1%

Income Tax Rate
Net Profit Margin

26.2%
21.7%

26.1%
21.6%

6816.0 | 8038.0 | 12657 | 20598 | 16983 | 20956 | 17018 | 19111

7466.0 | 9984.0 | 14532 | 21030 | 27832 | 47791 | 76615 |118210

30000
50000
183000

29628
16960
123549

5083.0
28987
111547

9000
40000
131500

12000
40000
141000

Working Cap’l ($mill)
Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill) E

33.8%
33.8%

35.3%
35.3%

24.1%
24.1%

23.0%
23.0%

20.5%
20.5%

29.3%
29.3%

16.8%
16.8%

19.9%
19.9%

30.0%
37.5%

30.5%
39.0%

30.5%
38.5%

26.5%
30.0%

28.4%
35.4%

Return on Total Cap'l
Return on Shr. Equity

Other

Other

CURRENT POSITION
(SMILL)

Cash Assets
Receivables
Inventory (FIFO)

Current Assets
Accts Payable
Debt Due

Current Liab.

2013
40546

2014
25077

3/28/15

33096

16.8% | 19.9% | 24.1% | 23.0% | 205% | 29.3% | 33.8% | 33.2%

21.4% | 25.4% | 30.5% | 30.0% |Retained to Com Eq 26.5%
2% | 28% | 22% | 22% |All Div'ds to Net Prof 29%

73286
22367

21291

43658 63448

BUSINESS: Apple Inc. is one of the world's largest makers of PCs
and peripheral and consumer products, such as the iPod digital
music player, the iPad tablet, the iPhone smartphone, and the
“Apple Watch,” for sale primarily to the business, creative, educa-
tion, government, and consumer markets. It also sells operating
systems, utilities, languages, developer tools, and database soft-

ware. As of September 27, 2014, Apple operated a total of 437
retail outlets, including 259 stores in the U.S. and 178 in internation-
al markets. R&D: 3.3% of '14 revenues. Has 92,600 employees.
Off./dir. own less than 1.0% of common; BlackRock, 5.5% (1/15
Proxy). CEO: Tim Cook. Inc.: CA. Addr.: 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino,
CA 95014. Tel.: 408-996-1010. Internet: www.apple.com.

Sales
“Cash

ANNUAL RATES  Past
of change (per sh)

Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

Past Est'd
5Yrs.

40.5%
54.5%
52.5%

36.5% 41.0%

10 Yrs
6.0%
63 5%
70.5%

Flow”

to '18-20
13.5%
14.5%
14.5%
21.0%
11.5%

'12-'14

Fiscal
Year
Ends

QUARTERLY SALES ($ mill) A
Dec.Per Mar.Per Jun.Per Sep.Per

Full
Fiscal
Year

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

46333 39186 35023 35966
54512 43603 35323 37472
57594 45646 37432 42123
74599 58010 47391 51500
79300 61600 50400 54700

156508
170910
182795
231500
246000

Fiscal
Year
Ends

EARNINGS PER SHARE A B
Dec.Per Mar.Per Jun.Per Sep.Per

Full
Fiscal
Year

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

198 176 133 124
197 144 107 118
207 166 128 142
306 233 170 191
330 250 185 205

6.31
5.66
6.45
9.00
9.70

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID F
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

379
436
47

379
436
47

436
47
52

379
436
47

.76
1.69
1.85

Apple remains in a strong growth
mode. The new Dow component has been
rangebound since our last full-page review
in April, mostly trading between $120 and
$130. We attribute this to questions about
the Apple Watch, which is just now hitting
the company’s retail stores. While some in-
vestors expect the wearable device to be
another huge hit, drawing in low-tech,
fashion-conscious customers, others ques-
tion whether the initial strong demand for
the product will be sustainable without a
more developed application ecosystem.
(Popular third-party apps are what made
the iPhone a must-have for many con-
sumers.) Still, questions about the watch
aside, Apple will probably continue to
grow rapidly. In fact, we look for share net
to surge to $9.00 in fiscal 2015 (ends Sep-
tember 26th), mainly thanks to renewed
smartphone momentum.

iPhone shipments were up 40% during
the March period. This strength will
probably persist for a while, too, given the
power of the iPhone 6/6 Plus upgrade cycle
(pent-up demand remains high by all ac-
counts) and the favorable market-share
trends of late (the larger screen sizes are

helping in this regard). Apple is also gain-
ing considerable ground in China and the
other BRIC geographies, where it's been
inking distribution deals with wireless car-
riers and encouraging local developers to
write apps. This suggests that the smart-
phone franchise will remain a cash cow for
years to come. Meanwhile, the struggling
iPad tablet line ought to benefit from new
business apps that are being developed in
partnership with IBM. And Mac sales are
still rising at a healthy clip, despite pres-
sure across the broader PC space.

The company is returning more
money to shareholders. The board has
voted to expand the capital return pro-
gram from $130 billion to $200 billion
(through March of 2017). This includes a
$140 billion share-buyback authorization
and a new quarterly dividend rate of $0.52
a share. The tech giant, notably, currently
has around $194 billion in cash assets.

We recommend this timely issue for
most accounts. The stock still seems like
a relative bargain, and success of the Ap-
ple Watch would likely prompt us to raise
our projections out to 2018-2020.

Justin Hellman July 3, 2015

(A) Fiscal year ends last Saturday in Septem-

ber. (B)

Diluted earnings. Quarters may not

add to total due to rounding. Excludes non-
recurring gains: '99, 4¢; '00, 3¢; '01, 1¢; '05,

© 2015 Value Line, Inc. Al rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

2¢; loss: '02, 1¢. Next earnings report due late
July.

(C) In mill., adjusted for splits. (D)

Depreciation on accelerated basis. (E) Includes | gust, and November.
intangibles. In 2014, $8758 mill., $1.49 a share.

(F) New dividend policy adopted 3/12. Pay-
ments typically made in February, May, Au-

Company’s Financial Strength
Stock’s Price Stability

Price Growth Persistence
Earnings Predictability

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




