APF	PLE	INC.	NDQ-4	AAPL			R	ECENT 1	27.0	3 P/E Ratio	• <b>13.</b> '	7 (Traili Media	ng: 15.7 <b>)</b> an: 18.0 <b>)</b>	RELATIVE P/E RATI	<b>0.7</b>	1 DIV'D YLD	1.7	%	/ALUI LINE			
TIMELIN		Raised 4		High: Low:	5.0 1.5	10.8 4.5	13.3 7.2	29.0 11.7	28.6 11.3	30.6 11.2	46.7 27.2	61.0 44.4	100.7 58.4	82.2 55.0	119.8 70.5	134.5 104.6				Price 2019		
SAFETY		Lowered		LEGEI	.0 x "Cash	n Flow″ p s	sh												2010	2013	400	
TECHNI BETA 0	CAL 5 0 (1.00 =	D Lowered	6/26/15	2-for-1 sp 7-for-1 sp	olit 2/05	e Strength																
		OJECTIC		Options: "	Yes	ates recess	sion														200	
		Gain	nn'l Total Return				<b>—</b> —			-											-160	
		+60%) +20%)	14% 7%										, <sub>111</sub> ,,1'1		1	<u>, <u>u</u> </u>					+120 +100	
	r Decisi A S O	ions NDJ	FMA												Ē						80 60	
Options	1 0 0	0 0 0												1.0							_40	
		2 1 1 Decision																% TO	T. RETUR	N 5/15 /L Arith.*		
to Buy	<b>3Q2014</b> 906	<b>4Q2014</b> 1027	1 <b>Q2015</b> 1021	Percens	t 90 <del>-</del> 60 +													1 yr.	STOCK 46.6	INDEX 8.7	E	
to Sell HId's(000)3	1089 35710243	1102 35198713	1196 3487313	traded	30 -					IIIitalit					Lilli+rti i	••••		3 yr. 5 yr.	68.0 277.9	72.8 101.1	-	
1999	2000	2001		2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014		2016		UE LINE P	UB. LLC		
1.36 .11	1.70 .15	1.09	1.14 .05	1.21 .04	1.51	2.38 .25	3.23 .37	3.93	5.22 .85	5.80 1.02	10.17 2.35	16.64 4.26	23.81 6.85	27.15	31.16 8.09	40.60	43.95 11.50	Sales pe "Cash F	ersn A How"pers	sh	58.00 16.35	
.09	.12	d.02	.02	.01	.05	.21	.32	.56	.77	.90	2.16	3.95	6.31	5.66	6.45	9.00	9.70	Earning	s per sh <sup>E</sup>	з	13.7	
.01	.02	.05	.03	.03	.03	.04	.11	.12	.18	.18	.31	 .65	.38	1.63 1.30	1.81 1.63	1.98 1.75	2.18		Decl'd per		4.00	
.66	.86	.80	.81	.82	.93	1.28	1.67	2.38	3.38	4.42	7.45	11.78	17.98	19.63	19.02	23.05	25.20		alue per sh		36.60	
4502.4 17.3	4699.5 30.8	4912.9	5025.4 NMF	5134.2 NMF	5480.2 38.0	5845.1 26.2	5986.8 29.1	6106.3 26.3	6218.3 30.4	6298.6 19.2	6411.8 15.2	6504.9 12.4	6574.5 12.0	6294.5 12.3	5866.2 13.0		5600.00 ures are		n Shs Out n'I P/E Rat	•	5000.00 13.0	
.99	2.00		NMF	NMF	2.01	1.40	1.57	1.40	1.83	1.28	.97	.78	.76	.69	.69	Value	e Line nates	Relative	P/E Ratio	)	.8	
 CADITA			 Is of 3/28			13931	19315	24006	 32479	36537	65225	 108249	.5% 156508	2.3%	2.2% 182795	231500			n'l Div'd Yi mill\ A	ield	2.2%	
Total De	ebt \$438	71 mill. <b>C</b>	)ue in 5 Y	<b>írs</b> \$1500		13.1%	13.9%	19.7%	20.8%	22.9%	29.8%	32.9%	37.4%	32.6%	33.1%	33.5%	33.5%	· ·	ng Margin		35.0%	
	-	(	T Interes	ap'l)		179.0 1254.0	225.0 1989.0	317.0 3496.0	473.0 4834.0	703.0 5704.0	1027.0 14013	1814.0 25922	3277.0 41733	6757.0 37037	7946.0 39510	9000 51300		Depreci Net Pro	ation (\$mi	II) D	1300 6880	
Leases,	Uncapi	talized A	nnual ren	tals \$662	: mill.	30.9%	29.4%	3430.0	29.9%	28.6%	24.4%	23922	25.2%	26.2%	26.1%	26.0%	26.0%		Tax Rate		26.0%	
	ned Ben ck None		ion Plan			9.0% 6816.0	10.3% 8038.0	14.6% 12657	14.9% 20598	15.6% 16983	21.5% 20956	23.9% 17018	26.7% 19111	21.7% 29628	21.6% 5083.0	22.2% 9000			it Margin Cap'l (\$n	nill)	23.7%	
			0,000 sh	<b>c</b>					20390		20930			16960	28987	40000			rm Debt (		50000	
as of 4/		3,701,03	0,000 518	5.		7466.0	9984.0 19.9%	14532 24.1%	21030 23.0%	27832 20.5%	47791 29.3%	76615 33.8%	118210 35.3%	123549 26.5%	111547 28.4%	131500 30.5%			uity (\$mill) on Total Ca		18300	
Market	Cap: \$73	32 billion	(Large C	Cap)		16.8%	19.9%	24.1%	23.0%	20.5%	29.3%	33.8%	35.3%	30.0%	35.4%	39.0%		Return o	on Shr. Eq	uity	37.5%	
CURRE (\$MIL	NT POS	ITION	2013	2014	3/28/15	16.8%	19.9%	24.1%	23.0%	20.5%	29.3%	33.8%	33.2% 6%	21.4% 29%	25.4% 28%	30.5% 22%	30.0% 22%		d to Com I Is to Net P		26.5% 29%	
Cash A Receiva	ssets ables	1	3102 1	25077 17460	33096 10905	BUSIN	ESS: Ap	ple Inc. i	s one of t	he world	's largest	makers							operated			
Other	ry (FIFC	<u>í</u> 1	7874 2	2111 23883	2396 21494				sumer pro										S. and 17			
Accts Pavable 22367 30196 23159 "Apple Wate						Watch,"	er, the <i>iPad</i> tablet, the <i>iPhone</i> smartphone, and the ch," for sale primarily to the business, creative, educa- ment, and consumer markets. It also sells operating						al markets. R&D: 3.3% of '14 revenues. Has 92,600 employees. Off./dir. own less than 1.0% of common; BlackRock, 5.5% (1/15 Proxy). CEO: Tim Cook. Inc.: CA. Addr.: 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino,									
Debt Du Other	ué	2		6308 26944	3799 31771				onsumer ages, dev										vw.apple.		ipertino	
Current					58729	Арр	le re	main	s in	a st	trong	gro	wth									
ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est'd 12-14 mode. The new Dow component has been ing considerable ground in China and																						
"Cash Flow" 63.5% 54.5% 14.5% in Ap							n April, mostly trading between \$120 and							inkin	other BRIC geographies, where it's been inking distribution deals with wireless car-							
Earnings 70.5% 52.5% 14.5% \$130. We attribute this to questions about riers and encouraging local developer.																						
Book V Fiscal		36.5 RTERLY S	% 41.0 ALES (\$ mi		1.5% Full	the o	cômpa	ny's r	etail s	tores.	While	e som	e in-	phon	phone franchise will remain a cash cow for years to come. Meanwhile, the struggling							
Year Ends	Dec.Per	r Mar.Per	Jun.Per	Sep.Per	Fiscal Year				the w hit, d													
2012 46333 39186 35023 35966 156508 fashion-conscious customers, others ques- business apps that are being devel										/elope	ed in											
2014 57594 45646 37432 42123 182795 the produ						uct will be sustainable without a eveloped application ecosystem.						partnership with IBM. And <i>Mac</i> sales are still rising at a healthy clip, despite pres- sure across the broader PC space.										
		61600			246000				d apj party a										space. urnin		iore	
Fiscal Year			R SHARE Jun.Per		Full Fiscal	the	iPhor	<i>ie</i> a	must-l	nave	for n	nany	con-	mon	ey to	shai	rehole	ders.	The l	board	has	
2012	1.98	1.76	1.33	1.24	6.31	sum	ers.) S e, Ap	still, ple v	questio vill p	ons a robab	bout f ly con	the w	atch e to						tal re to \$2(			
2013 2014	1.97 2.07	1.44 1.66	1.07 1.28	1.18 1.42	5.66 6.45	grow	/ rapio	ily. In	fact,	we loo	ok for	share	e net	(thro	ugh M	March	of 20	)17).	This i	nclud	les a	
2015	3.06	2.33	1.70	1.91	9.00				0 in f nainly										c auth nd rat			
2010 3.30 2.50 1.65 2.05 9.70 smartphon						ne momentum. a sha								n new quarterly dividend rate of \$0.52 are. The tech giant, notably, currently								
endar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31 Year the March								<b>ipments were up 40% during</b> <b>h period.</b> This strength will					has around \$194 billion in cash assets. We recommend this timely issue for									
											e, too,					ounts					like	
endar 2011 2012			.379	.379																	An	
2011 2012 2013	 .379	.436	.379 .436 47	.379 .436 47	.76 1.69	powe (pen	er of t t-up c	he <i>iP.</i> lemar	<i>hone 6</i> id rem	/ <i>6 Pl</i> ains	<i>us</i> upg high	grade by all	cycle l ac-	a rel ple V	ative <i>Vatch</i>	barga would	in, ar 1 likel	nd suo y pro	ccess o mpt u	of the		
2011 2012					.76	powe (pen coun	er of t t-up c ts) a	he <i>iP.</i> lemar nd th	hone 6	/ <i>6 Pl</i> nains orable	<i>us</i> upg high e mai	grade by all sket-sl	cycle l ac- hare	a rel <i>ple V</i> our p	ative <i>Vatch</i>	barga would ions o	in, ar	nd suo y pro	ccess o mpt u 2020.	of the	raise	

(A) riscal year ends has baltiday in Septem ber. (B) Diluted earnings. Quarters may not add to total due to rounding. Excludes non-recurring gains: '99, 4¢; '00, 3¢; '01, 1¢; '05,

July. (C) In mill., adjusted for splits. (D) Depreciation on accelerated basis. (E) Includes intangibles. In 2014, \$8758 mill., \$1.49 a share.

	., 2010
Company's Financial Strength	A++
Stock's Price Stability	65
Price Growth Persistence	95
Earnings Predictability	60

© 2015 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind. THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber's own, non-commercial, internal use. No part of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.